IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC06-2183 and SC06-2261

Upon Request From the Attorney General For An Advisory Opinion As To The Validity Of An Initiative Petition and Its Financial Impact Statement

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

RE: FUNDING OF EMBRYONIC STEM CELL RESEARCH

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE SPONSOR, FLORIDIANS FOR STEM CELL RESEARCH AND CURES, INC.

Henry B. Handler
WEISS, HANDLER, ANGELOS
& CORNWELL, P.A.

One Boca Place Suite 218A 2255 Glades Road Boca Raton, Florida 33431-7392 (561) 997-9995 Stephen H. Grimes
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
P.O. Drawer 810
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 224-7000

Counsel for the Sponsor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
I. THE EMBRYONIC STEM CELL RESEARCH AMENDMENT SATISFIES THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT	3
II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY FAIRLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY DISCLOSE THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF THE EMBRYONIC STEM CELL RESEARCH AMENDMENT	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	AGE(s)
Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Fla. Locally Approved Gaming, 656 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1995)	1, 4, 13
Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Florida's Amendment to Reduce Class Size, 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	5
Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Health Serv., 880 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 2004)	6
Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Limited Casinos, 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)	9
Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates' Campaigns, 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	11
Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Protect People From the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke ("Smoke-Free Workplaces"), 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)	5
Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm'n, 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	9
Advisory Op. re Marriage Protection, 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006)	12
Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Comp. Amendment, 880 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 2004)	12, 13
Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Florida Transportation Initiative for Statewide High Speed Monorail, 769 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2000)	
Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re: Protect People, Especially Youth, From Addiction, Disease, and Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco, 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)	7. 8. 9

Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Requirement for Adequate Public Education	
<i>Funding</i> , 703 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1997)7	, 8
Askew v. Firestone,	
421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	3
City of Coral Gables v. Gray,	
154 Fla. 881, 19 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1944)	1
Goldner v. Adams,	
167 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1964)	3
Missourians Against Human Cloning v. Carnahan,	
190 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. 2006)	6
Weber v. Smathers,	
338 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1976)	3
STATUTES	
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.	10
